HealthExtras that purportedly provided them with a One Million Dollar ($1,000,000.00) lump 

sum Accident Permanent and Total Disability Benefit in the event the named insured became 

permanently disabled as a result of an accident, and an Emergency Accident and Sickness 

Medical Expense Benefit that purported to cover up to Two Thousand Five Hundred ($2,500.00) 

in medical expenses in the event of accident or sickness while away from home (“HealthExtras 

Benefit Program”) (“HealthExtras Scheme”). Plaintiff purchased the same HealthExtras Benefit 

Program under the same HealthExtras Scheme as the Plaintiffs in the pending matter before this